

No. 15-1139

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT MERRILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANE MERRILL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KEITH BERKSHIRE  
*Counsel of Record For Petitioner*  
MAXWELL MAHONEY  
BERKSHIRE LAW OFFICE  
5050 N. 40<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 340  
Phoenix, AZ 85018  
(602) 396-7669  
Keith@BerkshireLawOffice.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. This Court has jurisdiction to hear this case as the issue is one of federal preemption. .... 1

    A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Merrill decision is based on federal law. .... 1

    B. Petitioner properly presented his claim regarding the post-decree application of *Mansell* at the Arizona Supreme Court.. .... 4

II. This Court should grant review to provide the Nation with clarity on the application of Mansell for post-divorce waivers of MRP..... 4

CONCLUSION ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Marriage of Howell*, 361 P.3d 936  
(Ariz. 2015) .....passim

*Herb v. Pitairn*, 324 U.S. 117 (1945)..... 1

*Michigan v. Long*, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .... 2, 3 – 4

*Mansell v. Mansell*, 490 U.S. 581 (1989)..... 2, 5

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 25-318.01 ..... 3

10 U.S.C. § 1408..... 1, 5

10 U.S.C. § 1413(a) ..... 3, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6
